

No. 20-cv-599-TCF

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

Renita Connolly, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

**National Laborers Holiday
and Vacation Fund,
Board of Trustees of the National
Laborers Holiday and Vacation Fund,
Joe Schlitz, Letitia Beck,
Regal Consulting LLC, and
Raul Demisay,**

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES REGAL CONSULTING LLC AND RAUL DEMISAY

Counsel for Appellees
Team 6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS *iii*

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT *1*

ISSUES PRESENTED *2*

STATEMENT OF THE CASE *3*

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND *3*

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY *5*

 III. OPINIONS BELOW *5*

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT *7*

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW *9*

 II. THE FUND PARTICIPANTS’ STOLEN INFORMATION AND DATA ARE NOT
ERISA “PLAN ASSETS” OF THE FUND. *10*

 A. Participant Data Is Not a “Plan Asset,” According to the Plain Language of the Relevant
Regulations Prescribed by the Secretary of Labor. *11*

 B. The ERISA Definition of “Plan Assets” Appeared in the Act in 2006, and Relevant
Regulations Were Issued in 1995 but None of the Relevant Provisions Were Amended to
Include Data in Their Definitions. *13*

 C. According to Authorities Interpreting the Statutory and Regulatory Definitions of “Plan
Assets,” Participant Data Is Excluded Generally and in this Case. *15*

 1. In General, “Plan Assets” Must Have Demonstrable Value. *15*

 2. In General, Actors and Entities in the ERISA and Cybersecurity Industries Separately
Define “Plan Assets” and “Plan Asset Data” or “Participant Information.” *17*

 3. In this Case, Participant Data Is Not a “Plan Asset” Because the Beneficial Ownership
Interest Test Is Not Satisfied: the Plan Sponsor (Defendant Board of Trustees) Did Not
Expressly or Through Its Actions Represent that the Fund Owns the Participant Data. *20*

 D. ERISA Fiduciaries Must Be Able to Reasonably Rely on Available Guidance Regarding
ERISA Definitions and the Boundaries of Their Fiduciary Duties. *22*

 III. REGAL IS NOT LIABLE UNDER ERISA FOR THE LOSSES SUFFERED BY THE
FUND AND ITS PARTICIPANTS BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT NAMED OR FUNCTIONAL
FIDUCIARIES, AND CYBERCRIME, NOT BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY, CAUSED
THE LOSS TO THE PLAN. *23*

 A. Regal Defendants Are Not Liable for the Theft Because They Are Neither Named
Fiduciaries Under the Terms of the Contract nor Functional Fiduciaries Under ERISA. *24*

 1. Regal Defendants Are Not Named Fiduciaries Because, Whether the Agreement is
Deemed Clear on Its Face or Patently Ambiguous, the Agreement Terms Do Not
Demonstrate Any Conference of Named Fiduciary Status on Regal Defendants. *25*

2. Regal Defendants Are Not Functional Fiduciaries Under ERISA Because There is No Evidence That They Took Any Action Sufficient to Qualify as a Fiduciary Act.....	34
B. Even if This Court Finds that Regal Defendants Are Fiduciaries, They Are Not Liable Because the Loss to the Plan Was Caused by Cybercrime Theft and Unrelated to Any Breach of Fiduciary Duty.	35
1. Regal Defendants Did Not Breach Any Fiduciary Duties and Therefore Cannot be Liable for the Loss to the Plan.	36
2. The Loss to the Plan Was Caused by Criminal Cyberattack, Not Breach of Fiduciary Duty; Therefore, No Liability Under ERISA Can be Imposed on Regal Defendants.	39
CONCLUSION	42
APPENDIX A	<i>a</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 10

Bafford v. Northrop Grumman Corp., 994 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2021) 24

Baldwin v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr., 636 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 27

Bartnett v. Abbott Labs., No. 20-CV-02127, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23452
(N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2021) 37

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 10

Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 315 F.3d 325 (2003) 23

Bidlack v. Wheelabrator Corp., 993 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1993) 27, 28

Boone v. United States, 944 F.2d 1489 (9th Cir. 1991) 9

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC, 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 39

Browe v. CTC Corp., 15 F.4th 175 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 33

Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc., 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 10

Cent. Valley Ag. Coop. v. Leonard, 986 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 30, 38

Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo, 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 9

**Connolly v. Nat’l Laborers Holiday and Vacation Fund et al.*, No. 20-cv-599-TCF
(D.C.C. Nov. 13, 2021)passim

Dalzell v. Dueber Watch-Case Mfg. Co., 149 U.S. 315 (1893) 26

David P. Coldesina, D.D.S., P.C., Emp. Profit Sharing Plan & Tr. v. Estate of Simper,
407 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 31

Delker v. Mastercard Int’l, Inc., No. 20-3600, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 218
(8th Cir. Jan. 5, 2022)..... 37

Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc., 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019) 16

Divane v. Nw. Univ., No. 16-C-8157, 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018)..... 15

Flacche v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can., 958 F.2d 730 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 30

Harmon v. Shell Oil, No. 3:20-cv-00021, 2021 BL 126207 (S.D. Tex. March 30, 2021)..... 15

Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich., 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014) 16

**Hughes v. Nw. Univ.*, 142 S. Ct. 737 (2022) 36, 40

In re Fidelity ERISA Float Litig. v. Fidelity Mgmt. Trust Co., 829 F.3d 55
(1st Cir. 2016) 15, 20, 21

In re Ruti-Sweetwater, Inc., 836 F.2d 1263 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 10

In re Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm., 855 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2017) 39, 40

<i>Int'l Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	1
<i>IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)	30, 31, 34
<i>Kalda v. Sioux Valley Physician Partners, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 639 (8th Cir.)	20, 21
<i>Leckey v. Stefano</i> , 501 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007)	36, 39
<i>Leventhal v. The MandMarblestone Group LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-2727 (E.D. Pa., 2019)	37
<i>M & G Polymers U.S.A., LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015).....	26
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660, 671 (8th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	10
<i>Mich. Cent. R. Co. v. Myrick</i> , 107 U.S. 102 (1883)	26
<i>Milofsky v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Orth v. Wis. State Emples. Union Council 24</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (E.D. Wis. 2007)	27
<i>*Patient Advoc., LLC v. Prysunka</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D. Me. 2004)	15, 16, 19
<i>Patient Advoc., LLC v. Prysunka</i> , No. 03-118-P-H, 2004 WL 114980 (Jan. 21, 2004)	16
<i>*Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	25
<i>Perez v. Koresko</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 293 (E.D. Penn. 2015)	20
<i>Pioneer Centres Holding Co. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan & Tr. v. Alerus Fin., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>*Rossetto v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2000)	25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F. 3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Tr. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A)</i> , 768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014)	10, 24
<i>Saumer v. Cliffs Natural Resources Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>*Sec'y of Lab. v. Doyle</i> , 675 F.3d 187 (3d. Cir. 2012).....	16, 20
<i>Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015)	36
<i>Tocker v. Kraft Foods N. Am., Inc. Ret. Plan</i> , No. 11-2445-cv (2d Cir. 2012)	30
<i>*Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	8, 24
<i>Willett v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)	39

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132	8
29 U.S.C. § 1001	8, a, b
*29 U.S.C. § 1002	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1003	11, a, c, d
29 U.S.C. § 1102	24, 28, 29
*29 U.S.C. § 1104	6, 30, 32, 36
*29 U.S.C. § 1105	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1135	10, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1204	10

RULES

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

166 Cong. Rec. S7563 (2020)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1002 (Jan. 12, 2018)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002 (Jan. 15, 2013)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002 (Jan. 3, 2007)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002 (Jan. 5, 2015)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002 (Jan. 7, 2011)	13
61 F.R. 153 (Aug. 7, 1996)	14
Advisory Council on Emp. Welfare & Pension Benefit Plans, <i>Cybersecurity Considerations For Benefit Plans</i> (Nov. 2016)	18
Advisory Council on Emp. Welfare & Pension Benefit Plans, <i>Privacy and Security Issues Affecting Employee Benefit Plans</i> (Nov. 2011).....	18
David W. Opderbeck, <i>Cybersecurity, Data Breaches, and the Economic Loss Doctrine in the Payment Card Industry</i> , 75 Md. L. Rev. 935 (2016)	19
Gregg Moran, <i>Breaches within Breaches: The Crossroads of ERISA Fiduciary Responsibilities and Data Security</i> , 73 U. Miami L. Rev. 483 (2019).....	17, 18
Lisa Van Fleet & Randy Sherer, <i>An Overview of Fiduciary Responsibilities Under ERISA</i> , St. Louis Bar J. 14 (Spring 2020)	30, 33

<i>Meeting your Fiduciary Responsibilities</i> , U.S. Dep’t. of Lab., Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin. (EBSA) (Sept. 2021)	28, 38
Pub. L. 105-72 (1997)	13
Pub. L. 109-280, § 611(f) (2006)	13
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>Defined Contribution Plans: Federal Guidance Could Help Mitigate Cybersecurity Risks in 401(k) and Other Retirement Plans</i> (February 11, 2021)	17, 19
U.S. Senate, <i>PBGC: Is Stronger Management and Oversight Needed: Hearing of the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions</i> , 111th Congress, 2d Sess. (Dec. 1, 2013)	17
